
 LAKE VILLA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
SPECIAL MEETING 

January 4, 2006 
 

CALL TO ORDER: Trustee Rollene called the meeting to order at 7:10 p.m.  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Trustees Rollene, Laudenslager, and Stachera, Administrator Pete Parker, 
Attorney Karl Ottosen, Chief JR Halek and Chief Slazes were in attendance.  
 
Contract Payment for Rescue: Pete Parker went over the reason why rescue is requesting a 
payment before the January 9, 2006 meeting, that rescue has 3 payrolls this month. Trustee 
Laudenslager made a motion to pay rescue the amount of $91,667.67 for January 2006. Trustee 
Stachera seconded the motion.  

3 Ayes  0 Nays 
 
Rescue & Fire Contracts:  
Rescue: Trustee Laudenslager wanted an update on the status of the rescue squad contracts. 
Attorney Karl Ottosen stated that Attorney Joe Miller has been in contact with the rescue squads 
Attorney Jerry Dietz in regards to the rescue squad contract. At the last meeting there where some 
changes that rescue has requested and that there are some minor word changes.  
 
Chief Halek went over some of the changes that rescue is requesting from last meeting, such as 
having a crew stationed down at the fire station. Discussion continued on this item in regards to the 
fact that rescue can not be held responsible for the fire department actions. Chief Halek stated he 
would have his attorney contact either Attorney Ottosen or Miller in regards to the contract. 
Discussion was held on the staffing and responses from either station. Chief Halek stated that there 
is an ambulance down at the fire station but is used as a paid on call ambulance. And then again he 
can not put people down at the fire station since it’s not his building and that he has been talking to 
Supervisor Dan Venturi about finding a place out west of the tracks. Chief Halek stated he 
understand the needs of the community to have staffing on that side of the tracks whether he agrees 
with it or not. In order to accomplish what the district and everyone else wants, we have to look 
beyond that to put something on that side of the tracks, such as during rush hour, starting in 2006. 
He went on to say that it would be the morning rush hour, 7:00 a.m. thru 9:30 a.m. and the evening 
rush hour 3:30 p.m. thru 7:00 p.m. to see how this would work out initially for awhile and the 
maybe put it to a long term plan. Attorney Ottosen asked if this would be acceptable to the board. 
Trustee Stachera okayed this and Trustee Rollene stated that they need to start somewhere and 
Chief Halek responded that again he is working with Supervisor Dan Venturi to find a location for 
the rescue squad to be placed at and that is asking for a little leeway to get this going. Attorney 
Ottosen stated if they had one fully equipped and staffed ALS Ambulance at least paid on call. 
Trustee Rollene wanted to know if assigned staffed would be broad enough umbrella coverage, so 
that assigned staff could be equal to POC, paid on premises, or full time. Attorney Ottosen stated 
that its important for the documents to have what both parties wants. He went over what the 
changes could say and that the board would understand that this is what they intend to do for now 
and will look to make more changes in the future. Attorney Ottosen asked Chief Halek if these 
were the only changes to the rescue squad contract. Chief Halek stated they are the only changes 
they have. Attorney Ottosen stated that he does not have a problem recommending it and that they 
can make the changes tonight, since it’s on the computer. And it is his understanding that the board 
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is authorized to approve the contract. Trustee Laudenslager stated yes. Attorney Ottosen stated that 
the changes will be made and rescue will get copies to give to their attorney for review.  
 
Fire Contracts:  Attorney Ottosen stated that the board was given a memo from him and Attorney 
Joe Miller in regards to the proposed modification to the December 12, 2005  fire contract proposal 
and asked if there are any questions on this. Trustee Laudenslager suggested that they walk 
through each of the comments. Attorney Ottosen stated that they have made phone calls to Lake 
Villa Township Supervisor Dan Venturi in regards to the contract and have not had any direct 
communication since the last meeting. And he does not know where things stand from the fire 
departments stand point.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over Section 2 B, Fire acknowledges that the District hereby is contracting 
for fire and rescue services with two providers, Fire and the Lake Villa Rescue Squad, Inc (Rescue) 
and understands that the all the facilities of the District requires both Fire and Rescue personnel and 
equipment in order to provide adequate services to the District. This has been proposed to be deleted 
and that this is a policy statement of the board asking for concurrence. The board can delete this and 
that going in to contract talks it was his understanding that the board wanted both fire & rescue 
personnel assigned to that area. He stated that he and Attorney Miller agree that part should not be 
deleted. Trustee Rollene stated that all facilities of the district could be defined, as all facilities that 
the district has title to. Attorney Ottosen stated all facilities that emergency responses are provided. 
This won’t be true if rescue is not put in the fire station and is put someplace else. And if we can not 
get those two parties to work out their differences on staffing at the fire station and it would be 
appropriate to change. 
 
Trustee Stachera stated to Attorney Ottosen that he just agreed with rescue they could have POC 
down there, in the contract states that Lake Villa Rescue Squad  will maintain an ambulance with no 
less than 2 Lake Villa Rescue Squad Personnel within the district. He wanted to know if this was the 
same thing. Attorney Ottosen stated that the changes were made a few moments ago and that is now 
acceptable and this needs to reflect this change. Whether its two people there full time and there still 
needs to be acknowledgment that there are individuals from rescue to be assigned there and there 
also needs to be some cooperation in use of the facilities since its owned by the fire department. If 
the fire agrees to provide accommodations for the rescue squad at the fire station, is sufficient 
enough for the rescue squad to maintain an ambulance with no less than two personnel and that it’s 
still appropriate. Trustee Laudenslager stated it does not say whether they are paid on call or full 
time. Trustee Stachera stated that the fire contract needs to say the same as the rescue squads as 
being maintained by POC. Discussion was held on changing the wording on maintaining an 
ambulance to accommodations of an ambulance. Attorney Ottosen said that the wording could 
change to match the rescue squad’s contract. Trustee Rollene asked Chief Slazes if this would be 
okay to him and he agreed.  
 
Chief Slazes stated to the board that he just received notice from Chief Halek that a meeting has not 
taken place between the two departments as of yet since the last meeting. He went on to say that he 
and his staff have not set down with Chief Halek and his staff to work out some other issues. He 
stated does not think that it will happen before Monday and that hopefully they can get together in 
the next few weeks. As he said at the last meeting, they are going to sit down iron all this stuff out. 
And that Chief Halek keeps talking about the township building and that ambulance is down there 
now. He went on to say that rescue had some issues about the fire department’s building and that a 
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committee could be formed to see what changes would need to be made to make it work for rescue. 
He went on to say that he is not making excuses about getting together with rescue but with the 
holidays, they have not gotten it done.  
 
Attorney Ottosen stated that there is additional wording regarding accommodations shall be 
subjected to reasonable policies and scheduling set by fire from time to time. He asked what was 
intended by this and that the response was not favorable because at any time they can say that rescue 
is not wanted there. Chief Slazes stated what was intended was if there is a meeting scheduled at the 
fire station that they would use the second floor and they would have to work that out with rescue. 
Attorney Ottosen said that from the districts perspective it could be taken the wrong way and what 
happens if rescue & fire have a dispute over something, the board then could be the middle man 
between the two. The point is what the interpretation of reasonable is. Chief Slazes said that in 
reference to paragraph 16, coordination and changed to section 6. Discussion was held on rewording 
it and what section to put it in. Attorney Ottosen stated that in section 6 B there is similar language 
the use of this facility and Section 6 B 3 was proposed to be deleted to schedule the coordinating 
meetings and events at the district property, something similar to that could be added to the fire 
contract under the facilities section. Attorney Ottosen went over the condition of the fire department 
should be put under the facilities section.  
 
Trustee Laudenslager wanted to know if they had worked through Section B. Attorney Ottosen 
stated that since the rescue’s contract has that change he will switch fires, and add the wording 
may be paid on call.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over Section 4, Compensation. The proposal is to have an automatic 
renewal for consecutive 1 month periods until the new agreement is executed or terminated as set 
forth in paragraph 10. It is to be modified to say there can only be substational default by fire with 
30 days to correct or 30 days to commence reasonable efforts to correct such default. He went on 
to say that he agrees with the automatic renewal since it has taken so long with these contracts.  
Trustee Laudenslager wanted to know if an automatic renewal if one of the departments decides if 
there is no default at the end of the period and give them a 30 or 60 days notice that they the  
district is not going to renew the contract. Attorney Ottosen stated that this would make it 
indefinite and there needs to be a cut off of period. Attorney Ottosen went on to say that if you 
have employees at rescue who are cross trained as fire fighters they should be used to provide the 
best service to the community. Trustee Rollene stated that the Reflections Fire is good example of 
what could have been done. Discussion was held on automatic one month renewals or a period of 
time. Trustee Rollene said if there are going to be changes to the fire contract regarding this issue it 
should be the same for rescue. Trustee Stachera stated to go a head and erase that part of the 
contract. Attorney Ottosen stated that informal extensions has worked and will take that out of the 
contract.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over Section B 1 and the fee is based on fire operations on a paid on call 
basis and current level of service, agreement to expand services and operations. To operate a paid 
on premise basis which may require an additional fee to be agreed on by both departments. He 
went on to say that there is not a problem with this and did not see that this would be happening by 
May 1, 2006. Trustee Stachera stated that was not what was said though. Attorney Ottosen stated 
that Jan 1, 2006 that paid on premises personal added. Trustee Stachera stated that is not what he 
understood. Attorney Ottosen stated that the fire department has money left from last year that 
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could be used for paid on premises. Trustee Stachera stated it depends on how much staffing is 
needed. Attorney Ottosen stated that if fire increases their services monies could be added to either 
this contract or the next one. Discussion was held on money that fire would need to do this for 
future contracts. Trustee Rollene said the staffing from the public safety building may begin 
incorporating POC at any time. Attorney Ottosen stated that this is supposed to be now. And if the 
board takes all reasonable steps for that addition that would be fine.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over Section 6 Facilities. Discussion was held on the responsibilities for 
any repairs to be done by the fire department if there were to be damage down at the rescue 
building. This would be the same for the rescue department if they were to cause damage down at 
the fire station. Attorney Ottosen stated to the board to agree to the changes proposed except for 
the last phrase being struck from the last sentence. He suggested moving the proposed changes to 
2B into paragraph 6A. He went over 6B adequate space to adequate accommodations. Discussion 
continued on the use of either buildings and this would protect all parties involved for use of either 
facilities. He went over Sub Paragraph 2 had similar changes and has no problem deleting that as it 
was discussed. He went over Sub paragraph 3 and it is his suggestion to keep in and use similar 
language of the use of fire station. He asked Chief Slazes if he had any changes. Chief Slazes it 
seemed that there were some items that were repetitive. Discussion continued on this section. 
Attorney Ottosen stated that by Monday, he would have similar wording for both contracts out to 
everyone.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over Section 7. He went on to state that it’s a subsequent contract issue. 
That in May 1, 2006 that the enhanced fire prevention bureau would be up and running. The 
proposed changes are to say as soon as practical. Discussion was held on the code of standards. 
Trustee Rollene stated that she did not want that in there. And that new codes do not need to be 
adopted in order to move ahead. Attorney Ottosen stated that both Villages have fire codes and that 
the fire district can only enforce those codes if the villages give permission to do so. If there are 
any additional costs, he suggested budgeting them and having the department come to them with a 
dollar amount. Trustee Rollene wanted to know about additional training for safety inspections is 
needed and is there some training involved in FF2 or FF3, that would take care of anybody willing 
to signup on their days off and to work with Chief Slazes or Pete to coordinate this before May 1, 
2006. Chief Slazes stated there are some signed up for classes. He then asked Attorney Ottosen if it 
should say appropriate Fire Prevention Ordinances. Attorney Ottosen responded by saying no and 
that the recommendation to the board is not except any change to the last 2 sentences. He went on 
to say that with inspections public education, pre-fire planning and that it is not necessarily tied 
into the fire prevention code. Trustee Rollene went over her thoughts about enhanced/increased 
fire prevention bureau which included sending people to classes in addition to what is already 
being done. Discussion was held on the codes that Administrator Pete Parker and FF Jim Kearney 
are working on.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over the proposed changes to section 8. He agreed with those changes. 
Discussion continued on this item regarding the removal of someone from the fire dept. and the 
procedures to have this done.  
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Attorney Ottosen went over paragraph 9 and does not understand why this would be deleted. It 
states that in the event that Lake Villa Rescue shall refuse to enter into an Agreement, this 
Agreement shall remain in effect to the full extent possible against the remaining parties of this 
agreement. He went on to say that is important to keep in there and it does protect the fire 
department. There is similar language in the rescue squads contract to protect them if fire does 
enter into agreement.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over Section 10 A. Discussion was held on the default of the contract and 
what cause the board to terminate the contract, a complete failure to comply with the contract for 
the board to terminate the contract. Trustee Laudenslager asked Attorney Ottosen if it is his 
recommendation to the board that the word substantial not be added to the contract. Attorney 
Ottosen replied that is his recommendation. He went over a proposed deletion in Sub Paragraph 2 
that is fine.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over section 13-Notices for delivery or by registered or certified mail. He 
went on to say to send additional written notices to the Village of Lindenhurst, Village of Lake 
Villa, and Lake Villa Township is not necessary as the board does not answer to them and he does 
not recommend this. Attorney Ottosen stated that the board has to follow the Fire Protection 
District Act and the board reports to the voters. All three trustees agreed to the deletion of the 
notices to the three municipalities.  
 
Attorney Ottosen asked Chief Slazes if the contract was retyped, it just wasn’t an email.  
Supervisor Dan Venturi said the document was scanned in. Attorney Ottosen stated that the reason 
he was asking is that Section Sixteen has a proposed change of its is to be changed to the District's 
instead of its. Discussion was held on the coordination issues between the two departments and 
this gives the board the authority to intervene if they could not work out equipment coordination 
issues. Trustee Rollene stated that there a better turn around time if requests go through the 
administrator and the information given to the board helps them make the decisions they need to. 
Attorney Ottosen stated that the paragraph that is in both contracts and should stay in both 
contracts. Trustee Stachera stated that the administrator is to review district business only and does 
not review operational issues and is not overseer of fire and rescue, and that is not what he was 
hired for. He went on to say that rescue runs rescue and fire run fire. Trustee Laudenslager stated 
that may be true but on the other hand, some of these issues will have to start overlapping and to 
begin coordinating. Trustee Stachera stated all he is saying is district business. Attorney Ottosen is 
district business a provision of fire and EMS services and that this is the sole purpose of the fire 
district. Trustee Laudenslager stated that maybe there is some way to reword it so it does not say 
operational. He went on to say that the administrator should be meeting with the two chiefs to go 
over budget, then operational issues, insurance, etc. Attorney Ottosen went over what was in the 
rescue contract regarding meeting with the administrator in regards to coordination.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over two other issues that were added to the rescue contract. Trustee 
Rollene stated that what is good one for dept. is good for the other. Administrator Pete Parker 
stated that if the board asks lets say someone from rescue due to other services in regards to cross 
training and that they would be reimbursed. Discussion was held on the reimbursement and 
classes. Trustee Stachera stated that Chief Halek would be responsible for anyone who wanted to 
go through EMS training such as EMT-B or Paramedic would go through him and Chief Slazes 
would be responsible for anyone who wanted to go through fire prevention or fire fighting.  
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Chief Halek stated that the only problem with that is the board stated in a public forum that anyone 
who wanted to go through fire prevention classes on either department, that the board would pay 
for it and that he has several employees who are willing to go through this and that the board is to 
pay for this. Trustee Rollene stated that both chiefs need to coordinate this and if there is a problem 
getting this done, the board will back them. Trustee Stachera stated those are operational issues 
and it needs to be worked out between the two chiefs. And that the two chiefs have the final say on 
who goes where.  
 
Trustee Rollene stated that the district is willing to pay for the cost of the class. Discussion 
continued on who would be responsible for sending interested employees, members of both fire 
and rescue to training along with who would be paying for the classes. Discussion continued on 
who should be going to fire prevention classes. Supervisor Dan Venturi asked the question on who 
should be the sponsor, the fire district as apposed to Chief Slazes and the fire department. Trustee 
Stachera stated the district will pay and who are you ultimately going to work for? He gave an 
example of sending someone from rescue to fire prevention classes, what purpose would this 
serve. Trustee Rollene stated that at sometime in the future,  the district is going to have full time 
employees at some point and in preparation for this. FF Jim Kearney made a comment that 
someone needs to evaluate who needs the training for certain aspects of the job. Attorney Ottosen 
stated that there needs to be some sort of approval mechanism and it is Pete’s role due to the 
district spending money, or is it up to Chief Slazes to say no to the members of rescue and Chief 
Halek’s role to say no to the fire department members, this makes more sense to go through the 
administrator. Trustee Laudenslager agrees that they do not want 6 or 10 people doing one thing, 
so there needs to be some kind of coordination. Trustee Stachera stated that the chiefs of both 
departments know what they need. Trustee Laudenslager stated that since the district is going to be 
paying for this it needs to be coordinated through Pete Parker. Trustee Stachera stated, let Pete 
coordinate it, but the ultimate thing is to let the two chiefs make the decision. Attorney Ottosen 
stated that the language could be tightened up in both contracts.  
 
Attorney Ottosen went over section 18-Employment. He stated that put qualified employees versus 
cross-trained employees. This will give the board the option down the road. Trustee Rollene stated 
that with this being in the contract that both departments are aware that some point in the very near 
future, the district is going to be hiring and this will eliminate any rumors, etc. Chief Slazes stated 
to the board that means that they are out again. Trustee Rollene made the statement that the record 
be clear, we need everybody, POC, volunteers, employees, and everybody. If there are those who 
want to take advantage additional benefits of being a district employee versus being POC, this 
opportunity would be a good thing for the district. We as the district need to provide that 
opportunity here so we can keep the people that have already been trained. Chief Slazes stated that 
he is not sure if this needs to be in this contract and there are only a few more weeks left. Trustee 
Stachera stated that was his point as well. Trustee Laudenslager stated he feels that it should be 
kept in the contract, this way come May 1, 2006, that everyone is not sitting here come December 
1, 2006 its already in there and we all agreed to it and that his thought.  
 
Trustee Stachera asked if the would have the contracts by the end of the week. Attorney Ottosen 
stated the contracts would be sent this week. He also made the comment that there might be some 
changes to rescue’s contract after hearing some changes made to the fire contract.  
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Chief Slazes asked a questions regarding section 17, it says that fire will be responsible for all 
costs regarding training. Discussion went over cross training issues. Supervisor Dan Venturi stated 
that his only concern is that what is currently provided that will carry through to the next contract, 
what will happen in the next 5 years. Discussion continued on the wording for this.  
Supervisor Dan Venturi commented about the costs for paid on premises. Chief Slazes stated that 
they thought would be a future contract issues. Discussion continued on this item. Discussion 
continued on paid on premises, and that a presentation needs to be presented before the next 
contract negations. Discussion continued on using people who are cross trained.  
 
Trustee Stachera asked Attorney Ottosen about a bill proposed that would affect the referendum 
that was passed last April. Attorney Ottosen went over information regarding this bill and how this 
would affect the district in the future. Discussion continued on this subject.  
 
Bill Stanley asked if Trustee Rollene would discuss her earlier comment about the fire at 
Reflections Restaurant. Trustee Rollene stated that the fire truck that is stationed up here would 
have been an opportunity to respond to the fire since its located closer to the restaurant. And that if 
there were people here who are cross trained who could have taken the fire engine. Discussion 
continued on this subject.     
 
ADJOURNMENT: Trustee Stachera called for the meeting to be adjourned at 9:08 p.m. Trustee 
Laudenslager seconded the motion.  
 

3 Ayes  0 Nays 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
April A. Gaus  
Recording Secretary 
 
Approved by me this __________ day of _______________, 2006.  
 
 
__________________________   __________________________ 
Marie Rollene     Walter Stachera 
President      Secretary 
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